

C.A. No. 13-1246

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Twelfth Circuit**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION**

*Intervenor-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**..... 3

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

    I. NUWF has standing to bring suit..... 8

        A. NUWF has standing in order to assert the claims of its members..... 8

        B. The standing requirement set forth in *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife* is the appropriate standard for the present case. .... 9

    II. There is no continuing or ongoing violation as required by § 505 of the CWA and therefore no subject matter jurisdiction..... 15

    III. NUDEP’s actions were a “diligent prosecution” of Bowman’s violations of the CWA, thus barring Bowman’s § 1365 citizen suit..... 19

        A. Courts are highly deferential to agencies’ prosecution of CWA violations, and diligent enforcement is presumed..... 20

        B. NUDEP properly applied its regulatory discretion in entering into a settlement agreement and decree with Bowman, and in declining to assess penalties under that agreement..... 23

        C. NUWF’s citizen suit is not permitted on the theory that NUDEP is not currently prosecuting Bowman because § 505 bars citizen suits for past violations that have been diligently prosecuted..... 24

    IV. Bowman violated the CWA when he performed earth moving activities on his property without a § 404 permit..... 27

A. Legal precedent and EPA regulations have found that Bowman’s actions are considered the addition of dredge and fill materials to a navigable water.....	28
B. The application of case law and EPA regulations governing dam discharges and § 402 permits is not relevant to the facts in this dispute.....	31
C. The CWA was enacted to maintain the biological integrity of waters of the United States; permitting activities like Bowman’s to continue without a § 404 permit violates the basic principles of the CWA.....	34
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35
<b>APPENDIX 1</b> .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	6, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497(2007).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	35
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> ,	

426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	35
<b><u>United States Court of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 842 F.Supp 1140 (E.D. Ark. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1147, 115 S.Ct. 1094 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	29, 30, 35
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002).....	31, 34
<i>Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Municipal Utility Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir.1993).....	27
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004).....	30, 35
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.3d 156, 175 (D.C. Cir.1982).....	32
<i>North and South Rivers Watershed Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991).....	23,24
<i>Sasser v. Adm'r, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>U.S. EPA v. City of Green Forest, Ark.</i> , 921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>U.S. v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985).....	30
